had the classifica�on never occurred (being lower than the recoverable amount). This resulted in a catch-up deprecia�on
charge, recognised for the period from the original date of classifica�on, together with the related deferred tax adjustment.
To ensure consistency in presenta�on and measurement, the compara�ve financial informa�on has been restated as if ECL
had never met the criteria to be classified as held for sale.
ECL results previously presented in discon�nued opera�ons are reclassified and included in income from con�nuing
opera�ons for all periods presented. The amounts for six months ended 30 June 2024 have been re-presented.
The amounts presented for the assets and liabili�es of disposal groups classified as held for sale in the compara�ve statement
of financial posi�on have been also restated accordingly.  Each of the affected financial statement line items has been
restated and the impact is summarised in the following table:

 31 December 2024
(As previously

reported)

Adjustments 31 December 2024
(Restated*)

 $'000 $'000 $'000

Non-current assets

36

 31 December 2024
(As previously

reported)

Adjustments 31 December 2024
(Restated*)

 $'000 $'000 $'000
Other property, plant and equipment 3,378,752 1,136,607 4,515,359
Other intangible assets & goodwill 185,310 31,068 216,378
Equity-accounted investments - 4 4
Other receivables 32,973 479 33,452
Deferred tax asset 128,368 125,696 254,064
Restricted cash 2,950 - 2,950
 3,728,353 1,293,854 5,022,207
Current assets
Inventories 29,233 72,615 101,848
Trade and other receivables 132,454 289,794 422,248
Restricted cash 82,427 - 82,427
Cash and cash equivalents 182,251 53,019 235,270
Assets held for sale 1,769,906 (1,769,906) -
 2,196,271 (1,354,478) 841,793
Total assets 5,924,624 (60,624) 5,864,000

Non-Current Liabili�es
Borrowings 3,141,904 - 3,141,904
Deferred tax liability 141,403 - 141,403
Re�rement benefit liability 518 1,033 1,551
Provisions 234,035 487,981 722,016
Other payables 89,283 33,101 122,384
 3,607,143 522,115 4,129,258
Current Liabili�es
Trade and other payables 335,841 511,964 847,805
Borrowings 128,000 - 128,000
Current tax liability 81,034 3,813 84,847
Deriva�ve financial instruments 345 - 345
Provisions 58,260 38,020 96,280
Liabili�es held for sale 1,075,912 (1,075,912) -
 1,679,392 (522,115) 1,157,277
Total Liabili�es 5,286,535 - 5,286,535

27. Related par�es
Balances and transac�ons between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related par�es, have been eliminated upon
consolida�on and are not disclosed in this note.
There have been no significant changes to related party transac�ons since 31 December 2024, refer to note 28 in the 2024
Annual Report and Accounts for more informa�on.

28. Commitments and con�ngencies
In acquiring its oil and gas interests, the Group has pledged that various work programmes will be undertaken on each
permit/interest. The explora�on and development capital commitments in the following table are an es�mate of the net cost